Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C IL6004147 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE** APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2224747/IL148088 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610 a) 300.1210 b) 300.1210 c) 300.1210 d)6) 300.3240 a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal Attachment A care needs of the resident. Statement of Licensure Violations c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and

llinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	Health				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: IL6004147 B. WING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 06/22/2022	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	1620 GAE				
CARE PEORIA HEIG	PEORIA I	HEIGHTS, IL	61616		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From page	ge 1	S9999			
respective resident of Pursuant to substant to substant to substant shall include, and shall be practice seven-day-a-week to 6) All necessary of assure that the reasfree of accident hoursing personnels that each resident reand assistance to proceed the proceed of the proceed of the proceed of the procedure of the proceed of the procedure of the	care plan. section (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following ed on a 24-hour, basis: y precautions shall be taken esidents' environment remains hazards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see esceives adequate supervision revent accidents. Abuse and Neglect e, administrator, employee or				
based on observation observation of the facility fail were secured and provide adequate support of the facility of the facility of the facility on the facility on the last occasioned found 3.1 mile cared, and wandering on the facility on	on, interview, and record led to ensure all facility doors reperly alarmed; failed to appreciation; failed to ensure operly identify R1; and failed gate multiple elopements for ts (R1) reviewed for mple of three. These failures unitively moderately impaired gnoses of Traumatic Brain Epilepsy with Seizures, Lack of Coordination eloping wo different occasions, and on 6-11-22 around 10:00 PM is from the facility, after dark, and aimlessly on a four-lane arallel to the Illinois River.				
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR IS Described From particles of the practice of the practice of accident of the practice of the prac	IL6004147 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6004147 IDENTIFICATION ILC0014	IL6004147 IL6004147 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 1629 GARDNER LAN PEORIA HEIGHTS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SOURCE PEORIA HEIGHTS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SOURCE PEORIA HEIGHTS Continued From page 1 Se knowledgeable about his or her residents' espective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing are shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken on assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All sursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect (A)An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or gent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a sesident. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Inseed on observation, interview, and record service with facility failed to ensure all facility doors were secured and properly alarmed; failed to revide adequate supervision; failed to ensure that were able to properly identify R1; and failed to thoroughly investigate multiple elopements for ne of three residents (R1) reviewed for lopement in the sample of three. These failures establed in R1, a cognitively moderately impaired seident with the diagnoses of Traumatic Brain jury. Convulsions, Epilepsy with Seizures, lookol Abuse, and Lack of Coordination eloping on the facility on two different occasions, and in the last occasion on 6-11-22 around 10:00 PM eling found 3.1 miles from the facility, after dark, aread, and wandering aimlessly on a four-lane ghway that runs parallel to the Illinois River.	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6004147	ILBOUALTY ILBOUALTY INVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1629 GARDNER LANE PEORIA HEIGHTS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MILST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SOME AND THE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1629 GARDNER LANE PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61618 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MILST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRETAIN A PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION BY CANSS-REFERED TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSTINUED TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TO AND THE APPROPRIATE TO BE THE APPROPRIATE

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6004147 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE** APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 member (V3 Certified Nursing Assistant) found R1 walking in the road. Findings include: The facility's Code Pin Missing Resident/Elopement policy dated 11-15-18 documents, "Should an employee discover that a resident is missing from the facility, he or she should: a) Immediately report the missing resident to the charge nurse or nursing supervisor. b) Review the physician order to determine if the resident is out on an authorized leave or pass. c) Alert staff by announcing "Code Pink" over the paging system. d) Inform staff of the name of the missing resident and visualized picture of resident if available. g) The Administrator and Director of Nursing will evaluate the situation and develop a plan of action based on the individual resident. The following steps should occur: 1. A nurse should notify the attending physician. 2. Notify the resident's legal representative/responsible party. 7. Complete incident report and notify the state agency according to reporting guidelines. 8. Documents appropriate notations in the medical record. Upon return to the facility: 2. Contact the attending physician and report finding and condition of the resident. Follow physician's order. Notify the legal guardian/responsible party. 7. Complete the incident report, indicating when resident returned and condition of resident. 8.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Risk binder."

Make appropriate entries into the resident's medical record. 10. Complete a new Elopement Risk Assessment and updated plan of care as appropriate. 11. Review and update Elopement

R1's Face Sheet documents R1 was admitted to the facility on 8-28-21 with the diagnoses of Type

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C **B. WING** IL6004147 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS** PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 Il Diabetes Mellitus, Unspecified Convulsions. Lack of Coordination, Symptomatic Epilepsy and **Epileptic Syndromes with Complex Partial** Seizures, Alcohol Abuse, Psychoactive Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, and Personal History of Traumatic Brain Injury. R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) Assessment dated 5-28-22 documents R1 is cognitively moderately impaired and requires supervision with walking and locomotion on and off the unit. R1's Current Elopement Care Plan documents R1 is to have 15-minute checks. R1's Progress Notes dated 6-12-22 at 4:55 AM and signed by V11 (Registered Nurse/RN) document, "(R1) attempted to exit the facility at around 9:40 PM (On 6-11-22). CNA (V3) on hillside noticed the attempt and brought back (R1) safely to the facility. (R1) is not on 15-minute checks. (R1) stayed in room and slept through the night." R1's Medical Record dated 4-1-22 through 6-12-22 does not include any documentation of R1's responsible party or R1's Physician (V13) being notified of R1's elopements in April 2022 and on 6-11-22. R1's Community Survival Skills Assessments dated 9-4-21 and 5-27-22 document, "(R1) is sufficiently alert, orientated, and knowledgeable allowing him to be considered for independent outside pass privileges: No. Recommendations: The resident does not appear to be capable of unsupervised outside pass privileges at this time." R1's Elopement/Unauthorized Leave Risk

Reviews dated 12-27-21, 2-23-22, and 6-14-22

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6004147 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS** PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 document, "Is there a history of wandering/elopement and/or does (R1) verbalized a strong desire to leave? Yes. Reported/documented episodes of elopement and/or attempts to elope? Yes. Signs of compromised decisional capacity and substantially impaired judgement and/or physical status limitation that would place (R1) at risk in the community: Yes. Elopement Risk Decision: At risk to elope and should be placed on the Elopement Risk Protocol. A care plan for elopement is indicated. On 6-17-22 at 3:30 PM from 4:00 PM R1 was outside in the designated smoking area. At 4:05 PM R1 walked back into the facility and down the hallway. No staff checked on R1's location during this time. On 6-17-22 at 4:10 PM R1 was standing in the hallway across from the nurse's station on the hallway that R1 resides on. R1 was confused to time and place. When asked where R1 was and what date it was R1 replied, "I am in Decatur illinois. Hell, no I don't know what day it is!" On 6-17-22 at 4:50 PM this surveyor and V4 (Maintenance Director) opened the exit gait (where R1 exited on 6-11-22) to the smoking area patio that is located off of the dining room of the facility. When (V4) opened the gait, the alarm did not alert/function. On 6-17-22 at 3:45 PM V9 (Social Service Director/SSD) stated, "(R1) is very confused and always wants to go to Decatur Illinois. (R1) is not safe to be in the community unattended and is assessed as a high risk for elopement. I was told on Monday that a CNA found (R1) up the road at night around 10:00 PM clear up by the bridge

Ilinois Department of Public Health

	epartment of Public							
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEN		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6004147	B. WING		= 8	C 06/22/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
ADERIO	N CARE PEORIA HEIC	1629 GAI	RDNER LAN	E		121		
AFERIO	TOAKE PEOMATIER	PEORIAI	HEIGHTS, IL	61616	<u>a</u> 17		1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER (EACH CORR CROSS-REFER	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				9	
1	(three miles away). back or front door. 15-minute visual ch	I am unsure if he exited that We decided to put (R1) on ecks."	2)	•	N	The state of the s		
88	Practical Nurse) sta times. I did not kno	PM V10 (LPN/Licensed ted, "(R1) is confused at w (R1) left the building of aware of (R1) being on		8			_~	
	working the night (R I was orientating wit know (R1). I am on	PM V5 (CNA) stated, "I was 11) left the building (6-11-22). h another CNA and did not e of the CNA's taking care of ot think that (R1) is on any on."	þ.			28	947 25 25	
	On 6-17-22 at 4:00 l new to this job. I do	PM V6 (LPN) stated, "I am not even know who (R1) is."		* C	ş.	e.		
	"I have only worked (R1's) CNA tonight. checks, but I have n	PM V7 (Agency CNA) stated, here for two nights. I am I know (R1) is on 15-minute ot had time to do them een taking care of other	z.	*		5	e	
deb Ple	stated, "I know a few the facility unattende	PM V12 (Staffing Coordinator) months ago (R1) got out of d. (R1) has always been an ries to get out a lot. (R1) I extra close."		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	4 % 4		0	
	Set Coordinator) star an elopement risk ar facility unattended. (facility before. On M twenty-four-hour rep	PM V2 (MDS/Minimum Data ted, "(R1) has always been and should not leave the (R1) has tried to leave the conday (6-13-22) I read the cort and saw that (R1) had left weekend. That was the first	•		V ² .	's!	Q	

Ilinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6004147 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE** APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 time I had found out that (R1) left the building. All department heads were in a meeting on Monday (6-13-22) including (V1 and V9/Social Service Director). In the meeting we all discussed that (R1) had left the building unattended on Saturday (6-11-22) and (R1) was found down Galena Road by (chain restaurant). (V1) knew (R1) was found by (chain restaurant). We decided to initiate 15-minute visual checks for the staff to monitor (R1)." On 6-17-22 at 4:35 PM V11 (Registered Nurse) stated, "On (6-11-22) I worked 6 PM to 6 AM. I was (R1's) nurse that night. The last time I had saw (R1) that night was sometime around 8:30 PM in the hallway. Next thing I knew a little after 10:00 PM (V3 CNA) had called the facility and said that she had found (R1) way up the road. I was not sure of (R1's) exact location of where he was found but was told it was over a mile away. 1 called (V1) and told (V1) that (R1) was found over a mile away, unattended by staff. I also told (V1) that no alarms were sounding. Staff did not know (R1) was missing from the facility. (V1) did not give me any instructions on what to do. I brought (R1) back into the building. (R1) is not capable of making his own decisions and should not leave the building without someone with him. (R1) has left the building unattended before. I do not know the exact day. I assessed (R1) when he got back and he was not hurt, just a little scared." On 6-17-22 at 4:55 PM V4 (Maintenance Director) stated, "Someone must have de-activated the alarm to the smoking area gait. The alarm on the door that goes into the facility's dining room should alarm when the gait is opened. It should have worked. I check one or two door alarms to the facility exits weekly. I am

Illinois Department of Public Health

not aware of the facility having an official policy on

PRINTED: 08/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6004147 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1629 GARDNER LANE APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 how often the door alarms are to be checked. (V1) did not tell me to check the door alarm to the smoking area until Monday (6-13-22) when I found that (V1) had saw on the cameras that (R1) had left the facility through that gait." On 6-17-22 at 4:40 PM V1 (Administrator) stated, "I have not completed an investigation of (R1) leaving the facility or reported it to IDPH (Illinois Department of Public Health). I was told (R1) was just found in the parking lot of the facility. was not told (R1) was found farther down the road until Monday (6-13-22). I have not confirmed that with the staff that supposedly found (R1). I am trying to figure out everything now. Everything I have found out so far is written down in chicken scratches. The elopement book resident pictures definitely need updated. You cannot even see (R1's) face in the book. I watched the cameras and (R1) left the building through the back smoking area gait on 6-11-22 at 8:38 PM. No staff were present when (R1) left the building. The nurse (V11) told me that no door alarms had went off the night (R1) left the building. (R1) is supposed to have 15-minute visual checks since Monday 6-13-22. I am not aware of (R1) ever leaving the premises before." On 6-17-22 at 5:00 PM V3 (CNA) stated, "I have worked for four years at this facility. On Saturday (6-11-22) I left the facility at 9:53 PM. I was driving down the road after dark and saw a male who resembled (R1) walking in the road. It was dark and I could not tell if it was (R1) for sure. I called the facility and asked the staff if (R1) was there. No one could find (R1). (V11/RN) said no alarms were going off in the facility. I immediately stopped my car in the middle of Galena Road and went up to the man. It was (R1). (R1) was

scared. There were no sidewalks beside the

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
* .		0.4	A. BUILDING:		CO	MPLETED	
	IL6004147 B. WING			C 06/22/2022			
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		LULL	
ADEDIO	N CARE PEORIA HEI	1820 GA	RDNER LANE				
AFERIO	TOARE FEORIA HER	PEORIA	HEIGHTS, IL	61616			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			- 125	
	road, so (R1) had we gotten clear up to (0 miles from the facili had walked that far illinois River is right have been awful if (the river. I took him sure (R1) went back notified (R1's) nurse months ago in April outside of the building walking around the located off of the facand the staff did not brought (R1) into the (V1) that I had found lost, and at the next not ask me anything road on 6-11-22 untifound (R1) in the road	valked in the road and had Chain Restaurant located 3.1 ty). I could not believe (R1) away from the building. The beside that road. It would R1) would have drowned in back to the facility and made into the facility. I also a (V11/RN). About two around 4:00 PM, I was not smoking and saw (R1) next-door apartment buildings cility's grounds. (R1) was lost know (R1) was lost. I be facility and immediately told if (R1) at wandering outside, door apartments. (V1) did about finding (R1) down the I yesterday. I told (V1) that I ad and down by (Chain never heard the alarm work he door going to the					
	R1's Progress Notes 1-1-22 through 5-31 documentation of V3 grounds, unattended apartments next doc The Google Maps w documents the (chai found in front of on 6 away from the facility Street Peoria, Illinois On 6-17-22 at 4:20 F picture and descriptie elopement was locate	a/Medical Record dated -22 do not include any s finding R1 off of the facility by staff, and at the ar to the facility. ebsite dated 6-17-22 n restaurant) that R1 was i-11-22 was located 3.1 miles of at 3503 North-East Adams	(#)				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 08/30/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6004147 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1629 GARDNER LANE APERION CARE PEORIA HEIGHTS** PEORIA HEIGHTS, IL 61616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 piece of 8.5 inch by 11-inch white paper. The picture was completely covered in black ink and R1's picture was unrecognizable. On 6-21-22 at 12:40 PM V16 (Chief Clinical Officer) stated, "(R1's) medical record does not document anything about when (R1) left the facility premises in April (2022). After investigating (R1's) elopement in April the best date that we could come up with of when (R1) was found off the premises was 4-22-22. On 4-22-22 was the day that all staff (V3, V12, and V28/Human Resources) had worked together and were aware of (R1) leaving the premises and being found at the apartments next door."

llinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM